
 
 
 
 

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APRIL 19, 2022 
 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introductions:  

Approval of Agenda:  
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m)  

1. 22-08…A request by Tracy Feliks, 5530 Wildwood, for a front yard setback variance to allow for the 
reconstruction of a non-conforming deck.   

2. 22-09…A request by Evan A. Baker, 3937 Highcrest Drive, for side yard variance setback to construct 
single-story addition to an existing home. 

3. 22-10…A request by Tim Chouinard and Nadar Abouzenni, 564 Black Oaks Trail, for a front yard 
setback variance to demolish existing home and to construct a new home.   

Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the March 22, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
2. Correspondence 
3. Member Discussion 
4. Adjournment  

 







MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  April 14, 2022 
 
RE: ZBA 22-08 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#22-08 

Site Address:   5530 Wildwood Drive 

Parcel Number:  4711-10-301-133 

Parcel Size:    0.115 Acres 

Applicant:     Tracy Feliks, 5530 Wildwood Drive 

Property Owner:   Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a front yard setback variance to 
demolish and reconstruct a deck. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday April, 
3, 2022 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records, the home was built in 1945, remodeled 1990. 
• Parcel is serviced by public sewer and private well. 
• In 2015, a land use waiver was issued for reroof of the existing home.  
• See Record Card.  

Summary 

 

 

 



The proposed project is to demolish the existing deck and reconstruct in the same location. In order to 
reconstruct the deck, the applicant would be required to obtain a front yard variance.  The applicant is 
proposing to maintain the same setbacks as the existing deck.  

Staff did not find any permits for the existing deck.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

11.04.03  Accessory Structures 

a) Decks, Balconies, Porches, and Similar Structures.  Decks, balconies, porches or similar 
structures are permitted only when they are attached to or abutting buildings that are occupied by a 
use permitted in the particular zoning district.  Table 3.04.01 (LRR District): 

(2)   Required Setbacks:  When attached or abutting the building uncovered decks and 
similar structures without a roof, walls or other form of enclosure shall be permitted within all 
principal structure non-required yards. Within the principal structure required yard, attached or 
abutting uncovered decks, balconies and similar structures without a roof, walls of other form of 
enclosure shall be permitted as follows: 

a. Front Yard:  Attached or abutting uncovered decks, balconies and similar structures without a 
roof, walls or other form of enclosure may extend twelve (12) feet from the front building line 
provided they shall be at least twenty (20) feet from the front lot line. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from reconstructing the deck.  The proposed placement of the deck will maintain the 
same setbacks as the existing structure.  The variance requested appears to be the least necessary 
to provide substantial justice and granting of the requested variance is necessary for the 
preservation and enjoyment of the property.  There are multiple homes in immediate vicinity that 
do not meet the front yard setback.  
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the existing home, location of the road located between the house and the lake and 
irregular shaped lot. The need for the variance is not self-created.  

DECK Front 
Setback 

Required Setback   20’ 

Setback Amount Requested 2’ 

Variance Amount                   18’ 



 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 

and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance will not interfere with or discourage 

the appropriate development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.     

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Parking must be maintained on the lot.  No parking is allowed in the street.  
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-301-133

89,713C134,50084,50050,0002020

90,968C151,100101,10050,0002021

93,969C179,500104,50075,0002022

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2023

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
D LAKE FRONT     50.00 100.00 1.0000 1.0000  3000  100                   150,000
   50 Actual Front Feet, 0.12 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     150,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4301.WEST LAKE CHEMUNG

LM  06/17/2015 REVIEWED R

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC. 10 T2N, R5E, GLEN ECHO LOT 133 ALSO
EXTENDING THE LOT LINES TO THE WATERS
EDGE PER CIRCUIT COURT CASE #18-29855-CZ
CORRECTED 8/21

Tax Description

FELIKS TRACY
5530 WILDWOOD DR
HOWELL MI 48843-9185

Owner's Name/Address

5530 WILDWOOD DR

Property Address

2023 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V22-08

P.R.E.   0%  

NO STARTW15-08406/02/2015REROOFSchool: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER/SELLER2829047703-ARM'S LENGTHWD08/31/2000287,000JARRETTTAMER, CHRISTOPHER

100.0BUYER/SELLER3504-068103-ARM'S LENGTHWD07/30/2002320,000CORRUNKER, RICHARD A. & LORJARRETT

0.0BUYER/SELLER2021R-03193915-LADY BIRDWD07/22/2021100CORRUNKER LORETTA LTS 9.3CORRUNKER, RICHARD A. & LOR

100.0BUYER/SELLER2022R-00854308-ESTATEWD02/24/2022475,000FELIKS TRACYCORRUNKER LORETTA LTS 9.3

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

03/29/2022



Class: C
Effec. Age: 26
Floor Area: 1,824    
Total Base New : 234,447         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 173,490       X  1.205
Estimated T.C.V: 209,055      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  C               Cls  C     Blt 1945
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 864 SF   Floor Area = 1824 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=74/100/100/100/74
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
2 Story      Siding       Basement              480                           
2 Story      Siding       Crawl Space           384                           
1 Story      Siding       Overhang               96                           
                                             Total:      196,934      145,730
Other Additions/Adjustments
  Basement Living Area                          200        6,306        4,666 
  Basement, Outside Entrance, Below Grade            1        2,251        1,666 
Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                                  1        4,085        3,023 
  2 Fixture Bath                                  2        5,467        4,046 
Deck
  Treated Wood                                  472        6,396        4,733 
  Treated Wood                                  100        2,246        1,662 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,314          972 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        9,448        6,992 
                                            Totals:      234,447      173,490
Notes: 
             ECF (4301 W. LK CHEMUNG NON LK FRONT) 1.205 => TCV:      209,055

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

Treated Wood
Treated Wood

472
100

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
2
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
200

1
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 480  S.F.
 Crawl: 384  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-301-133

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
1990

 Yr Built
 1945 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

03/29/2022



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-10-301-133, Residential Building 1 Printed on 03/29/2022







MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  April 14, 2022 
 
RE: ZBA 22-09 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#22-09 

Site Address:   3937 Highcrest Dr.  

Parcel Number:  4711-27-100-001 

Parcel Size:    0.399 Acres 

Applicant:     Evan Baker, 3937 Highcrest Dr. Brighton 

Property Owner:   Same as Applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance to construct 
an addition to an existing home.   

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday April, 
3, 2022 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per Assessing Records, the home was built in 1952, remodeled 2017 
• Parcel is serviced by public sewer and private well. 
• In 2009 and 2013, a land use waiver was issued for interior work.  
• In 2017, a land use waiver was issued for a new roof.  
• See Record Card.  

Summary 

 

 

 



The proposed project is to construct a single-story addition to an existing home. In order to construct 
the proposed addition, the applicant would be required to obtain a side yard variance.   

The submitted site plan shows 2nd detached accessory structure on the lot, however applicant has 
decided not to build the structure. The structure is shown with an “X” through it.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the side yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from constructing the proposed addition.  The applicant is proposing the construct the 
addition with the keeping the same side line as the existing home. The variance requested appears 
to be the least necessary to provide substantial justice and granting of the requested variance is 
necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property.  There are multiple homes in 
immediate vicinity that do not meet the side yard setback.  
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
irregular shape of the lot and the location of the existing home.  The need for the variance is not 
self-created.  
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance will not interfere with or discourage 

the appropriate development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.     

 

 

SINGLE FAMILY STRUCTURE Side Yard 

Setback 

Required Setbacks   10’ 

Setback Amount Requested     5.6’ 

Variance Amount                        4.4’ 



 

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  
 
 



0 50 100

Feet









*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-100-001

135,962C158,700101,20057,5002020

137,865C165,900104,40061,5002021

142,414C172,700111,20061,5002022

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2023

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Description                                 Rate        Size % Good     Cash Value
D/W/P: Brick on Sand                       15.85         233     50          1,846
                Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =          1,846

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
A LAKE FRONT     10.00 330.00 1.0000 1.0000  4300  100                    43,000
B SURPLUS LF     50.00 282.00 1.0000 1.0000  1600  100                    80,000
   60 Actual Front Feet, 0.40 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     123,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4306.TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT

JB  10/12/2017 REVIEWED R
LM  05/22/2014 REVIEWED R
LM  09/26/2012 DATA ENTER

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 22/27 T2N R5E BEG AT THE CORNER
COMMON TO SECTIONS 21,22,27 & 28;,TH
N89*29'30"E 201TH N0*15'W 193.3 FT TO POB
 TH N0*15'W 75 FT, TH N64*38'45"E 232 FT,
TH S25*21'15"E 22 FT, TH S54*45'45"W
267.75 FT TO POB, ALSO COMM AT SW COR OF
SAID SECTH N89*29'30"E 201 FT TH N0*15'W
193.3 FT TH N54*45'45"E 267.7 FT TH
N25*21'15"W 12 FT TO POB TH N64*38'45"E
111.39 FT TH N51*24'15"E 552.8 FT TH
N43*17'9"W 10 FT TH S51*24'15"W 550.80 FT
TH S64*38'45"W 110.25 FT TH S25*21'15"E
10 FT TO POB, .40AC M/L CORR LEGAL 4/09

Tax Description

BAKER EVAN
3937 HIGHCREST DR
BRIGHTON MI 48116-7706

Owner's Name/Address

3937 HIGHCREST DR

Property Address

2023 Est TCV Tentative

NO STARTW09-02704/20/2009REROOFMAP #: V22-09

NO STARTW13-00501/23/2013RES MISCELP.R.E. 100% 09/08/2017 

NO STARTW14-07405/05/2014REROOFSchool: BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED WATERFRONT

0.0BUYER/SELLER2012R-03620621-NOT USED/OTHERQC10/12/20120WIENCEK INVESTMENT TRUSTWIENCEK ROBERT & LISA

100.0BUYER/SELLER2017R-02692103-ARM'S LENGTHWD09/06/2017305,000BAKER EVAN WIENCEK INVESTMENT TRUST

0.0BUYER/SELLER2019R-01247414-INTO/OUT OF TRUSTQC05/17/20190BAKER EVAN REVOCABLE LIVINGBAKER EVAN

0.0BUYER/SELLER2021R-00273921-NOT USED/OTHERQC12/09/20200BAKER EVAN BAKER EVAN REVOCABLE LIVING

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

03/29/2022



Class: C
Effec. Age: 20
Floor Area: 1,194    
Total Base New : 183,012         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 147,044       X  1.500
Estimated T.C.V: 220,566      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  C               Cls  C     Blt 1952
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 1194 SF   Floor Area = 1194 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=80/100/100/100/80
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Crawl Space         1,194                           
                                             Total:      141,447      113,158
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
  2 Fixture Bath                                  1        2,734        2,187 
Porches
  CPP                                            25          633          506 
Deck
  Treated Wood                                  280        4,544        4,271    *94% Good
Garages
Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     440       18,198       14,558 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,314        1,051 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        9,448        7,558 
Fireplaces
  Interior 1 Story                                1        4,694        3,755 
                                            Totals:      183,012      147,044
Notes: 
                   ECF (4306 TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT) 1.500 => TCV:      220,566

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: Detache
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 440
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CPP
Treated Wood

25
280

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 1194  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-100-001

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
2

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
2017

 Yr Built
 1952 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

03/29/2022



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-27-100-001, Residential Building 1 Printed on 03/29/2022







MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  April 14, 2022 
 
RE: ZBA 22-10 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#22-10 

Site Address:   564 Black Oaks Trail 

Parcel Number:  4711-03-301-004 

Parcel Size:    0.103 Acre 

Applicant:     Tim Chouinard, Nadar Abouzenni 

Property Owner:   Sredzinski, Leon & Irene Trust, 222 N. State Street Apt. 16, 
Howell 

Included in packet is a letter of authorization from the Co-trustee/Power of Attorney 
giving the applicants permission to seek the variance. 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a front yard setback variance to 
demolish the existing home and construct a new home.  

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday April, 
3, 2022 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• According to Assessing Records, there is no record of a year built for the home. 
• Parcel is serviced by public sewer and private well. 
• See Record Card.  

Summary 

 

 



 

The proposed project is to demolish the existing home and construct a new home. In order to construct 
a new home, the applicant would be required to obtain a front yard variance.  The applicant is proposing 
to bring the new home closer into compliance by moving the home further from the front property line.   

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from reconstructing the home.  The proposed placement of the new home will locate 
the home further from the front property line than the existing home.  The variance requested 
appears to be the least necessary to provide substantial justice and granting of the requested 
variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property.  There are multiple homes 
in immediate vicinity that do not meet the front yard setback.  
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
small size of the lot.  The need for the variance is not self-created.  
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance will not interfere with or discourage 

the appropriate development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.     

 

 

SINGLE FAMILY STRUCTURE Front 
Setback 

Required Setbacks 35’ 

Setback Amount Requested     5.4’ 

Variance Amount                      29.8’ 



Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Parking must be maintained on the lot.  
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  
3. Any additional structures or impervious surfaces will require a land use waiver for lot coverage 

conformance.  
4. The building height cannot exceed 25 feet per the Zoning Ordinance.  
5. Any additional retaining walls will require a land use permit.  

 
 
 



From: Chouinard Custom Homes
To: Amy Ruthig
Subject: Fw: Seller"s Authorization for Buyer"s pursuit of Bldg Variance-Black Oaks Trail
Date: Thursday, March 31, 2022 4:10:48 PM

Hi Amy

This is the letter for 564 Black Oak Trail.

Thank you
Tim Chouinard
Chouinard Custom Homes LLC
517-546-6587

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: Sandy Radtke <sandyrg1962@gmail.com>
To: Scott Bohlen <scott@scottbohlen.com>; Joan Hauber <joan@joanhauber.com>;
"timchouinard@sbcglobal.net" <timchouinard@sbcglobal.net>
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022, 12:10:37 PM EDT
Subject: Seller's Authorization for Buyer's pursuit of Bldg Variance-Black Oaks Trail

Good Day All,
I am writing this note as authorization for the proposed buyers of 564 Black Oak Trail, Howell MI, per the
pending purchase agreement guided by Preview Properties, Scott Bohlen and JoAn Hauber Co-Agents. 

As seller, we agree to allow the buyer to request a variance for proposed future building activity on lot 4 of
Black Oaks Subdivision Platt, from Genoa Township.

I am authorizing this action as Co-Trustee of The Sredzinski Trust (dated June 22, 2012), acting
alongside Irene A. Sredzinski, grantor and Trustee, as owner of this trust held property. I am also Power
of Attorney for Irene Sredzinski,

Please also advise if you require any further authority for the buyers' builder, Tim Chouinard, whom I am
also coincidentally acquainted with, to have proposed variance discussion with Genoa Township.
Thank you in advance.
Sandra T. Radtke
Cell # 586 942 1626

mailto:timchouinard@sbcglobal.net
mailto:amy@genoa.org
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-03-301-004

47,837C107,10032,10075,0002020

48,506C112,10032,10080,0002021

50,106C113,50032,90080,6002022

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2023

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
B LAKE FRONT     50.00  75.00 1.0000 1.0000  3000  100                   150,000
G SURPLUS LF     10.00  75.00 1.0000 1.0000  1120  100                    11,200
   60 Actual Front Feet, 0.10 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     161,200

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4300.LAKE CHEMUNG 

JB  12/06/2021 REVIEWED R
LM  10/12/2012 DATA ENTER

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 3 T2N, R5E, BLACK OAKS LOT 4

Tax Description

SREDZINSKI, LEON & IRENE TRUST
TRUSTEES
222 N STATE ST APT 16
HOWELL MI 48843-2277

Owner's Name/Address

564 BLACK OAKS TRL

Property Address

2023 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V22-10*

P.R.E.   0%  

School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED WATERFRONT

0.0BUYER/SELLER3142-086621-NOT USED/OTHERQC10/04/20011SREDZINSKI, LEON & IRENE TRSREDZINSKI, LEON & IRENE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

03/29/2022



Class: D
Effec. Age: 53
Floor Area: 800      
Total Base New : 96,499          E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 45,356        X  1.450
Estimated T.C.V: 65,766       

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  D               Cls  D     Blt 0
(11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Ground Area = 800 SF   Floor Area = 800 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=47/100/100/100/47
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Crawl Space           800                           
                                             Total:       79,706       37,463
Other Additions/Adjustments
Deck
  Pine                                          180        2,592        1,218 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,033          486 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        8,798        4,135 
Fireplaces
  Exterior 1 Story                                1        4,370        2,054 
                                            Totals:       96,499       45,356
Notes: 
                   ECF (4309 LK CHEMUNG LAKEFRONT) 1.450 => TCV:       65,766

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

Pine180

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 800  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-03-301-004

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
2

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 0 

 Building Style:
 D

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

03/29/2022



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-03-301-004, Residential Building 1 Printed on 03/29/2022
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 22, 2022 - 6:30 PM 
  

MINUTES 
  
Call to Order:  Chairman Rassel called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to 
order at 6:30 pm. The members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as 
follows: Greg Rassel, Marianne McCreary, Bill Rockwell, Michelle Kreutzberg, Jean Ledford, 
and Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official.  
 
Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
Introduction:  The members of the Board and staff introduced themselves. 
 
Approval of the Agenda: 
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to approve the 
agenda as presented.  The motion carried unanimously.   
 
Call to the Public:   
 
The call to the public was made at 6:31 pm with no response. 
 
1. 22-06…A request by Kevin Kline, 2157 Webster Park Drive, Parcel # 4711-30-101-110, for 

a variance to construct a detached accessory structure on a vacant parcel. 
 

Mr. Kline was present. He reviewed his request and the changes he has made since last 
month’s meeting. He is now proposing to place the building to the back of the property, off the 
slope, which negates the need for the retaining wall. This also keeps with the neighborhood as 
many properties have homes below grade with sloped driveways.   

 
The call to the public was made at 6:34 pm with no response. 
 
Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve Case 
#22-06 for 2157 Webster Park Drive for a dimensional variance to build a detached accessory 
structure on a proposed vacant lot, based on the following findings of fact: 
● Ordinance Section 11.04.01 reads, “No accessory building, structure or use shall be 

occupied or utilized unless the principal structure to which it is accessory is occupied or 
utilized.” 

● A variance was granted through Genoa Township to demolish an existing home and rebuild 
a new home in May of 2019 (Case # 19-21). The Livingston County Health Department 
determined afterwards the property was unsuitable for rebuilding. 

DRAFT
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● This building does not meet the requirements for sanity code and sewage disposal system, 
does not maintain proper site isolation and the soils are not permeable to allow for a sanitary 
disposal system (See exhibit A) in tonight’s ZBA packet. 

● The variance would support substantial justice and is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the 
same zoning district and vicinity due 

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the lot is not able to obtain a 
septic system permit from the Livingston County Health Department which would prohibit the 
construction of a single-family home due to the soil conditions. The need for the variance is 
not self-created. 

● The granting of the variance will not impair the adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
properties or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets or increase the danger 
of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

● The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the appropriate development, 
continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 

This approval is conditioned upon the following: 
1. The structure must be guttered with downspouts. 
2. The structure cannot be used for living purposes. 
3. No outside storage of any kind is allowed on the property. 
4. A deed restriction must be approved by Township Staff and recorded with Livingston 

County Register of Deeds stating that Parcel #4711-30-101-110 cannot be sold 
separately from Parcel# 4711-30-101-132 prior to land use permit issuance. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
 
2. 22-07…A request by Gary LaCrosse, 1235 Boulevard Drive, for a rear setback variance to 

construct a new detached accessory structure. 
 
Mr. LaCrosse stated he is asking for a variance to build his garage three feet from the rear-yard 
property line.  
 
Board Member McCreary asked if there would be ample room to get around the wellhead. Mr. 
LaCrosse said there are 13 feet available between the garage and the well. She asked why the 
garage needs to be placed in this location. He stated that due to the way the stormwater flows 
on his property, this is the ideal location for the garage. She is not sure if this is the least amount 
necessary. The proposed garage is very close to the existing fence.  
 
The call to the public was made at 6:46 pm with no response. 
 
Board Member McCreary is not in favor of this request. While the proposed garage meets the 
ordinance for maximum impervious surface, she feels it is too large for the property. It could be 
a safety issue for the neighborhood if it goes on fire. She is also concerned with there being 
enough space to drive a car to the back of the lot to the new proposed garage. 

DRAFT
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Board Member Rockwell asked if the Township has jurisdiction over allowing vehicles to drive 
over the well. Ms. Ruthig stated the applicant will have to obtain permits from the Livingston 
County Health Department and Drain Commissioner. 
 
There was a discussion regarding this neighborhood, the small lots and the large homes and 
buildings using most of the available property. Ms. Ruthig added that many times buildings in 
these types of neighborhoods will be required to have fireproof walls on the ones that are close 
to other structures. 
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to approve Case 
#22-07 for 1235 Boulevard Drive, Howell, MI for Gary Lacrosse for a rear-yard variance of 7 
feet, from the required 10 feet, for a rear-yard setback of 3 feet to construct a detached 
accessory structure, based on the following findings of fact: 
● Strict compliance with the rear yard setback would not allow the applicant to construct the 

detached accessory structure in the desired location. There are other detached accessory 
structures in the vicinity that have reduced setbacks. The variance would support substantial 
justice and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights 
similar to those possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity. 

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the existing 
home and the lot being small and narrow. The need for the variance is not self-created. 

● The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets or increase the danger of 
fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa. 

● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate development, 
continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.  

This approval is conditioned upon the following: 
1. Drainage from the detached structure must be maintained on the lot. 
2. The structure must be guttered with downspouts. 
3. No other structures or impervious surfaces are allowed on the lot. 
4. An engineering company shall confirm the property lines to ensure the setbacks are met. 

The motion carried (Ledford - yes; Rockwell - yes; Kreutzberg - yes; McCreary - no; 
Rassel - yes). 
 
Administrative Business: 
 
1. Approval of minutes for the February 15, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.  
 
Needed changes were noted. 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member McCreary, to approve the 
minutes of the February 15, 2022 meeting as corrected. The motion carried unanimously. 
 

DRAFT
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2. Correspondence - Ms. Ruthig stated there will be four cases on the March agenda. 
 

3. Member Discussion - There were no items to discuss this evening. 
 

4. Adjournment - Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to 
adjourn the meeting at 7:10 pm.  The motion carried unanimously. 
   
 

Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
 
Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
 
 

DRAFT
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